ORDINANCE NO. _____, SERIES 2022

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE ZONING OF PROPERTIES LOCATED AT 9021 TAYLORSVILLE ROAD CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 1.49 ACRES AND BEING IN LOUISVILLE METRO (CASE NO. 21ZONE0075) (AS AMENDED).

SPONSORED BY: COUNCIL MEMBER MADONNA FLOOD

WHEREAS, the Legislative Council of the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government (the "Council") has considered the evidence presented at the public hearing held by the Louisville Metro Planning Commission (the "Planning Commission") and the recommendations of the Planning Commission and its staff as set out in the minutes and records of the Planning Commission in Case No. 21ZONE0075; and

WHEREAS, the Council concurs in and adopts the findings of the Planning Commission for the zoning change in Case No. 21ZONE0075 and approves and accepts the recommendation of the Planning Commission as set out in said minutes and records, with an additional binding element.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I: That the zoning of the properties located at 9021 Taylorsville Road containing approximately 1.49 acres and being in Louisville Metro, as more particularly described in the minutes and records of the Planning Commission in Case No. 21ZONE0075, is hereby changed from R-4 Residential Single Family to C-1 Commercial; provided, however, said properties shall be subject to the binding elements as set forth in the minutes of the Planning Commission in Case No. 21ZONE0075, with the following additional binding element:

11. The following C-1 uses shall be prohibited:

Automobile rental agencies with no more than 25 rental passenger vehicles stored on site, and no more than two service bays for cleaning or maintenance, and having no repair or storage/dispensing of fuel.

Automobile parking areas, public and private

Automobile service stations with service bays for repair of no more than two vehicles (see definition of Automobile Service Station for the type of repairs permitted).

Boarding and lodging houses

Car washes having prior approval by the agency responsible for transportation planning

Grocery stores, including fruit, meat, fish, and vegetable

Ice storage houses of not more than five (5) ton capacity

Nurseries, retail

Pawn Shop

Tents, air structures, and other temporary structures

SECTION II: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval or otherwise becoming law.

Sonya Harward Metro Council Clerk	David James President of the Council		
Greg Fischer Mayor	Approval Date		

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney

By:			

O-120-22 21ZONE0075 Approval (As Amended).docx (TF 4-19-22)